		01-20-2004			
FORM PTO-1595			EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office		
T - 41 -	Hannahla Camminianan of Datasta as	102654354	the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Thomas Ferguson Michael McDoneld	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name:Thomas Ferguson Internal Address:		
مند د ه	in all names(s) of convenience and (ins) attacked 9. III Van 1981.	•			
3.	ional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠No Nature of conveyance:		Street Address: 1036 Timber Ridge Ct		
J	Assignment		Succe Address. 1990 Timoer Rauge Ct		
	-	f Nama	City Kingston Springs State TN Zip 37082		
_	Security Agreement □ Change of	name	City Kingston Springs State 11 Zip 37082		
⊠	Other Ownership Agreement		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes □⊠No		
	Execution Date: May 23, 2003				
4.	Application number(s) or patent numb	Oer(S): ther with a new application, the execution date of	the application is:		
	A. Patent Application No(s). 10/465,136	B. Pater	nt No(s).		
5.	Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be maile	-	es No Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
	Name: Michael Zarrabian	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00		
	Internal Address:	·	☑ Enclosed		
		_	☐ Authorized to charge deposit account		
	Street Address: 1925 Century Park Suite 500	East 8.	Deposit account number: 502566		
	City <u>Los Angeles</u> State <u>CA</u> Zip	90067	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
		DO NOT USE THIS SPAC	E		
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
	Michael Zarrabian Name of Person Signing	Signature	Jan. 15, 2004 Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:_1		
	Mail documents t	Do not detach this portion be recorded with required c	over sheet information to:		

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments**

Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM I	PTO-1595		EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER			
	•		Patent and Trademark Off			
To the	Honorable Commissioner of Patents	and	iched original documents or copy thereof.			
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
	Michael McDonal	3 6.14.05	Name:			
	•		Internal Address:			
	ional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		465			
3.	Nature of conveyance:		Street Address:			
	Assignment		41			
	Security Agreement Change		City State Zip			
X	Other Ownership Ac	rreemen	Suite			
	Execution Date: 5-23-		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No			
4.	Application number(s) or patent number fithis document is being filed to	mber(s): ogether with a new application, the execution date o	of the application is: $5-23-03$			
	A. Patent Application No(s).	465/36 B. Pate	ent No(s).			
		Additional numbers attached?				
5.	Name and address of party to pondence concerning document sho		Total number of applications and patents involved:			
	Name: Michael Zarra		Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$			
	Internal Address: 1925 Cent Street Suites	tury park EAST	2 Enclosed			
	Street Suite s	500	☐ Authorized to charge deposit account			
	Street Address:					
	3	8.	Deposit account number:			
	City LA State (A Zip 9)	0067				
	City State _ Zip	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.					
			1 10 113			
M	chael Zarrabian	An-	6-19-03			
	Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:			
	/	Do not detach this portion				
\sim	Mail document	s to be recorded with required of	cover sheet information to:			
	Во	ommissioner of Patents and Tox Assignments ashington, D.C. 20231	rademarks			
23/2003 FC:8021	3 JBALINAN 00000057 10465136 40.00 OP					

PATENT z:\forms\patents\assign-cs.frm
REEL: 014907 FRAME: 0269

OWNERSHIP AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, we: Thomas Burton Ferguson of 1036 Timber Ridge Ct, Kingston Springs, TN 37082, USA; and Michael Hanley McDonald of 5340 Indian Valley Rd, Franklin, TN 37064, USA; (collectively referred to herein as "Co-Inventors") have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "Snap-Hook Tether" (referred to herein as "Invention"), for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared and executed herewith;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that said Co-Inventors hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Joint Ownership: Co-Inventors agree to hold in equal shares, as tenants in common, their entire right, title and interest in the aforesaid application for the territory of the United States of America and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues, Reexaminations and other patent rights, obtained for the invention in the United States or any other country, (collectively referred to as "Patents").
- 2. Costs and Profits to Be Shared: All fees, charges, and expenses connected with obtaining, maintaining, and protecting said Patents shall be borne and paid by the Co-Inventors in equal shares, and all profits or royalties derived by the Co-Inventors under the Patents shall be divided equally between them.
- 3. Restriction on Transfer: Neither of the Co-Inventors shall sell, assign, transfer for mortgage his share or interest in said Patents or said Invention or grant any license thereunder without first obtaining the consent in writing of the other Co-Inventor.
- 4. Improvements: Further, if either of the Co-Inventors at any time shall make or acquire any improvement or patent for any improvement upon said Invention, he shall disclose the same to the other, and if the other party shall so request, but not otherwise, shall execute and do all applications, documents, instruments, and things necessary for obtaining a patent for and for assigning the same, as the case my require, to the end that the same shall be vested in the Co-Inventors in equal undivided shares or interests, and the same shall be held by the Co-Inventors upon the same terms and conditions as said Patents; and all fees, charges, and expenses that shall have been or may be incurred therein, including the purchase price of any such improvement, invention, patent acquired by either as aforesaid shall be borne and paid by the Co-Inventors equally.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Ownership Agreement.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 014907 FRAME: 0270

as of the date indicated h	ereunder.			-
Date: 5/23/03	By:	Thomas Burton Fe	erguson	
STATE OF)	Citizenship: USA		
COUNTY OF) ss.)			
me to be the person whose name same for the purposes and cons	e is subscribed to the for iderations therein expre	regoing instrument, and ac	-	
Notary Public:				
My Commission Expires:				
*******	******	******	*******	*****
Date: <u>5/83/03</u>	By: Mul	Michael Hanley Mo	cDonald	
STATE OF)	Citizenship: USA		
COUNTY OF) ss.)			
Before me, a Notary Purme to be the person whose name same for the purposes and const	is subscribed to the for	regoing instrument, and acl	appeared Michael Hanley M knowledged to me that he o	
Given under my hand	and seal of office this _	day of	, 2003.	
Notary Public				
My Commission Expires:				

RECORDED: 01/21/2004

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Co-Inventors have executed this Ownership Agreement

PATENT REEL: 014907 FRAME: 0271

Page 2 of 2